
2010 Pioneer Football League
Team Statistics Through games of Nov 21, 2010

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Jacksonville 11 64 7 57 1 0 0 464 42.2
2. Dayton 11 52 10 46 1 0 0 390 35.5
3. Drake 11 40 3 38 0 0 1 289 26.3
4. Campbell 11 34 9 30 0 0 0 261 23.7
5. Marist 11 35 5 30 1 0 0 257 23.4
6. San Diego 11 29 11 28 1 0 0 237 21.5
7. Morehead State 11 29 11 27 0 0 1 236 21.5
8. Butler 11 23 14 20 1 0 0 202 18.4
9. Davidson 11 20 8 11 4 0 0 163 14.8

10. Valparaiso 11 14 1 11 1 0 0 100 9.1

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Butler 11 27 8 19 2 0 1 211 19.2
2. Drake 11 27 14 17 2 0 0 225 20.5

Jacksonville 11 29 8 25 1 0 0 225 20.5
4. Dayton 11 29 10 26 0 0 1 232 21.1
5. San Diego 11 32 6 29 1 0 0 241 21.9
6. Marist 11 39 6 38 1 0 0 292 26.5
7. Campbell 11 40 6 36 0 0 0 294 26.7
8. Davidson 11 47 3 42 1 0 0 335 30.5
9. Morehead State 11 46 11 35 3 0 0 350 31.8

10. Valparaiso 11 69 12 64 0 0 0 514 46.7

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Jacksonville 11 2127 3222 735 5349 7.3 58 486.3
2. Dayton 11 1909 2277 734 4186 5.7 51 380.5
3. Butler 11 1774 2096 762 3870 5.1 22 351.8
4. San Diego 11 1284 2465 770 3749 4.9 28 340.8
5. Morehead State 11 780 2968 719 3748 5.2 29 340.7
6. Marist 11 672 2950 656 3622 5.5 34 329.3
7. Campbell 11 2285 1293 732 3578 4.9 34 325.3
8. Drake 11 982 2349 751 3331 4.4 34 302.8
9. Davidson 11 879 2281 723 3160 4.4 20 287.3

10. Valparaiso 11 608 1798 727 2406 3.3 13 218.7

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Butler 11 1581 1768 675 3349 5.0 26 304.5
2. San Diego 11 1189 2213 638 3402 5.3 29 309.3
3. Dayton 11 862 2703 737 3565 4.8 28 324.1
4. Jacksonville 11 1171 2442 755 3613 4.8 29 328.5
5. Drake 11 1036 2602 783 3638 4.6 25 330.7
6. Davidson 11 1595 2298 673 3893 5.8 45 353.9
7. Campbell 11 1753 2187 694 3940 5.7 38 358.2
8. Morehead State 11 1522 2575 742 4097 5.5 43 372.5
9. Marist 11 1979 2304 793 4283 5.4 37 389.4

10. Valparaiso 11 2998 2579 821 5577 6.8 62 507.0

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Campbell 11 506 2285 4.5 60 26 207.7
2. Jacksonville 11 387 2127 5.5 71 23 193.4
3. Dayton 11 436 1909 4.4 69 33 173.5
4. Butler 11 400 1774 4.4 64 10 161.3
5. San Diego 11 417 1284 3.1 27 6 116.7
6. Drake 11 377 982 2.6 38 17 89.3
7. Davidson 11 337 879 2.6 62 7 79.9
8. Morehead State 11 285 780 2.7 32 12 70.9
9. Marist 11 281 672 2.4 76 13 61.1

10. Valparaiso 11 335 608 1.8 24 5 55.3

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Dayton 11 322 862 2.7 31 8 78.4
2. Drake 11 384 1036 2.7 39 13 94.2
3. Jacksonville 11 378 1171 3.1 24 12 106.5
4. San Diego 11 330 1189 3.6 38 11 108.1
5. Morehead State 11 426 1522 3.6 76 14 138.4
6. Butler 11 392 1581 4.0 48 17 143.7
7. Davidson 11 403 1595 4.0 63 23 145.0
8. Campbell 11 373 1753 4.7 45 22 159.4
9. Marist 11 429 1979 4.6 71 21 179.9

10. Valparaiso 11 510 2998 5.9 69 42 272.5

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Jacksonville 11 217-348-7 62.4 3222 9.3 35 292.9
2. Morehead State 11 265-434-13 61.1 2968 6.8 17 269.8
3. Marist 11 214-375-13 57.1 2950 7.9 21 268.2
4. San Diego 11 222-353-8 62.9 2465 7.0 22 224.1
5. Drake 11 214-374-10 57.2 2349 6.3 17 213.5
6. Davidson 11 229-386-13 59.3 2281 5.9 13 207.4
7. Dayton 11 170-298-6 57.0 2277 7.6 18 207.0
8. Butler 11 212-362-9 58.6 2096 5.8 12 190.5
9. Valparaiso 11 214-392-13 54.6 1798 4.6 8 163.5

10. Campbell 11 126-226-4 55.8 1293 5.7 8 117.5

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Butler 11 169-283-8 59.7 1768 6.2 9 160.7
2. Campbell 11 199-321-4 62.0 2187 6.8 16 198.8
3. San Diego 11 168-308-14 54.5 2213 7.2 18 201.2
4. Davidson 11 168-270-4 62.2 2298 8.5 22 208.9
5. Marist 11 238-364-14 65.4 2304 6.3 16 209.5
6. Jacksonville 11 192-377-16 50.9 2442 6.5 17 222.0
7. Morehead State 11 172-316-4 54.4 2575 8.1 29 234.1
8. Valparaiso 11 201-311-7 64.6 2579 8.3 20 234.5
9. Drake 11 249-399-12 62.4 2602 6.5 12 236.5

10. Dayton 11 243-415-12 58.6 2703 6.5 20 245.7

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Jacksonville 11 217-348-7 62.4 3222 292.9 35 169.3
2. San Diego 11 222-353-8 62.9 2465 224.1 22 137.6
3. Dayton 11 170-298-6 57.0 2277 207.0 18 137.1
4. Marist 11 214-375-13 57.1 2950 268.2 21 134.7
5. Morehead State 11 265-434-13 61.1 2968 269.8 17 125.4
6. Drake 11 214-374-10 57.2 2349 213.5 17 119.6
7. Davidson 11 229-386-13 59.3 2281 207.4 13 113.3
8. Butler 11 212-362-9 58.6 2096 190.5 12 113.2
9. Campbell 11 126-226-4 55.8 1293 117.5 8 112.0

10. Valparaiso 11 214-392-13 54.6 1798 163.5 8 93.2

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Jacksonville 11 192-377-16 50.9 2442 222.0 17 111.7
2. Butler 11 169-283-8 59.7 1768 160.7 9 117.0
3. Drake 11 249-399-12 62.4 2602 236.5 12 121.1
4. Dayton 11 243-415-12 58.6 2703 245.7 20 123.4
5. San Diego 11 168-308-14 54.5 2213 201.2 18 125.1
6. Marist 11 238-364-14 65.4 2304 209.5 16 125.4
7. Campbell 11 199-321-4 62.0 2187 198.8 16 133.2
8. Morehead State 11 172-316-4 54.4 2575 234.1 29 150.6
9. Valparaiso 11 201-311-7 64.6 2579 234.5 20 151.0

10. Davidson 11 168-270-4 62.2 2298 208.9 22 157.6
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KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Dayton 11 44 1060 1 82 24.1
2. San Diego 11 43 987 0 75 23.0
3. Jacksonville 11 44 882 1 82 20.0
4. Campbell 11 44 874 0 41 19.9
5. Butler 11 42 818 0 39 19.5
6. Davidson 11 53 999 0 33 18.8
7. Drake 11 41 769 0 43 18.8
8. Valparaiso 11 76 1411 0 41 18.6
9. Marist 11 48 858 0 51 17.9

10. Morehead State 11 57 1016 0 47 17.8

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Drake 11 15 203 1 49 13.5
2. Marist 11 19 235 1 69 12.4
3. Dayton 11 22 256 0 59 11.6
4. Jacksonville 11 30 333 1 70 11.1
5. San Diego 11 18 174 0 35 9.7
6. Butler 11 13 110 0 29 8.5
7. Campbell 11 9 74 0 14 8.2
8. Davidson 11 15 84 0 14 5.6
9. Morehead State 11 15 68 0 20 4.5

10. Valparaiso 11 12 54 0 19 4.5

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Jacksonville 11 16 332 4 100 20.8
2. Marist 11 14 207 0 63 14.8
3. San Diego 11 14 193 1 54 13.8
4. Dayton 11 12 79 0 42 6.6
5. Drake 11 12 304 5 95 25.3
6. Butler 11 8 113 0 31 14.1
7. Valparaiso 11 7 77 1 45 11.0
8. Davidson 11 4 38 0 19 9.5
9. Morehead State 11 4 58 0 41 14.5

10. Campbell 11 4 49 0 22 12.2

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. Campbell 11 43 1732 40.3 142 3.3 6 34.2
2. Marist 11 56 2167 38.7 141 2.5 6 34.0
3. Drake 11 56 2103 37.6 74 1.3 7 33.7
4. Jacksonville 11 36 1348 37.4 87 2.4 3 33.4
5. Valparaiso 11 78 3266 41.9 552 7.1 7 33.0
6. Butler 11 45 1669 37.1 140 3.1 4 32.2
7. Davidson 11 55 1997 36.3 155 2.8 5 31.7
8. Dayton 11 45 1623 36.1 106 2.4 5 31.5
9. Morehead State 11 76 2824 37.2 374 4.9 5 30.9

10. San Diego 11 48 1692 35.2 211 4.4 4 29.2

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. Marist 11 47 3006 64.0 643 13 44.7
2. San Diego 11 49 3109 63.4 865 6 43.3
3. Dayton 11 72 4229 58.7 1255 1 41.0
4. Butler 11 45 2710 60.2 742 7 40.6
5. Drake 11 53 2878 54.3 723 3 39.5
6. Jacksonville 11 81 4832 59.7 1667 0 39.1
7. Davidson 11 38 2091 55.0 738 1 35.1
8. Morehead State 11 49 2335 47.7 611 1 34.8
9. Campbell 11 52 2704 52.0 997 1 32.4

10. Valparaiso 11 24 1414 58.9 629 2 31.0

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. Morehead State 11 11 13  . 8 4 6
2. Dayton 11 10 13  . 7 6 9
3. Davidson 11 8 11  . 7 2 7
4. Butler 11 14 23  . 6 0 9
5. Jacksonville 11 7 12  . 5 8 3
6. Campbell 11 9 16  . 5 6 2
7. San Diego 11 11 21  . 5 2 4
8. Marist 11 5 10  . 5 0 0
9. Drake 11 3 11  . 2 7 3

10. Valparaiso 11 1 5  . 2 0 0

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. Drake 11 38 38 1.000
San Diego 11 28 28 1.000
Morehead State 11 27 27 1.000

4. Dayton 11 46 50  . 9 2 0
5. Valparaiso 11 11 12  . 9 1 7
6. Campbell 11 30 33  . 9 0 9

Butler 11 20 22  . 9 0 9
8. Jacksonville 11 57 63  . 9 0 5
9. Marist 11 30 34  . 8 8 2

10. Davidson 11 11 14  . 7 8 6

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Dayton 11 39 242 3.55
2. San Diego 11 37 245 3.36
3. Drake 11 33 249 3.00
4. Jacksonville 11 32 190 2.91
5. Morehead State 11 28 185 2.55

Davidson 11 28 148 2.55
7. Valparaiso 11 21 119 1.91
8. Butler 11 15 95 1.36
9. Campbell 11 11 49 1.00

10. Marist 11 2 14 0.18

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Dayton 11 16 100 1.45
2. Campbell 11 17 105 1.55
3. Butler 11 22 120 2.00
4. Jacksonville 11 25 182 2.27
5. San Diego 11 27 170 2.45
6. Morehead State 11 32 180 2.91
7. Valparaiso 11 34 208 3.09
8. Marist 11 35 246 3.18
9. Davidson 11 36 271 3.27

10. Drake 11 38 249 3.45

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Jacksonville 11 109 134 5 248 22.5
2. Dayton 11 104 101 22 227 20.6
3. Campbell 11 132 63 23 218 19.8
4. Butler 11 92 114 10 216 19.6
5. San Diego 11 81 117 12 210 19.1
6. Drake 11 66 112 17 195 17.7
7. Davidson 11 62 112 19 193 17.5
8. Morehead State 11 47 130 12 189 17.2
9. Marist 11 40 125 13 178 16.2

10. Valparaiso 11 45 86 14 145 13.2
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OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. San Diego 11 63 100 12 175 15.9
2. Davidson 11 84 95 4 183 16.6
3. Butler 11 94 84 14 192 17.5
4. Dayton 11 57 126 16 199 18.1
5. Jacksonville 11 70 114 17 201 18.3
6. Drake 11 72 122 10 204 18.5
7. Morehead State 11 93 100 20 213 19.4
8. Campbell 11 103 104 12 219 19.9
9. Marist 11 103 116 10 229 20.8

10. Valparaiso 11 154 114 10 278 25.3

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Campbell 11 83 162 51.2
2. Jacksonville 11 67 137 48.9
3. Butler 11 81 172 47.1
4. Dayton 11 60 143 42.0
5. Drake 11 68 165 41.2
6. Marist 11 50 142 35.2
7. Davidson 11 54 154 35.1
8. San Diego 11 56 162 34.6
9. Morehead State 11 46 151 30.5

10. Valparaiso 11 50 177 28.2

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. San Diego 11 42 128 32.8
2. Dayton 11 58 161 36.0
3. Drake 11 65 175 37.1
4. Butler 11 52 137 38.0
5. Morehead State 11 61 159 38.4
6. Davidson 11 59 148 39.9
7. Jacksonville 11 68 165 41.2
8. Valparaiso 11 63 145 43.4
9. Campbell 11 60 130 46.2

10. Marist 11 73 156 46.8

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Dayton 11 15 19 78.9
2. Drake 11 14 24 58.3
3. Butler 11 11 19 57.9
4. Marist 11 7 15 46.7

Campbell 11 7 15 46.7
6. Morehead State 11 4 9 44.4
7. Jacksonville 11 7 17 41.2
8. Valparaiso 11 11 28 39.3

San Diego 11 11 28 39.3
10. Davidson 11 8 24 33.3

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Jacksonville 11 3 17 17.6
2. Marist 11 7 20 35.0
3. San Diego 11 7 17 41.2
4. Campbell 11 11 23 47.8
5. Dayton 11 13 26 50.0
6. Valparaiso 11 13 25 52.0
7. Morehead State 11 9 17 52.9
8. Butler 11 7 13 53.8
9. Drake 11 16 27 59.3

10. Davidson 11 11 17 64.7

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Davidson 11 48 351 31.9
2. Valparaiso 11 46 389 35.4
3. Butler 11 56 432 39.3
4. Campbell 11 44 436 39.6
5. Marist 11 68 482 43.8
6. Dayton 11 54 501 45.5
7. Drake 11 75 605 55.0
8. Morehead State 11 66 608 55.3
9. San Diego 11 69 620 56.4

10. Jacksonville 11 80 671 61.0

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. San Diego 11 68 655 59.5
2. Valparaiso 11 74 646 58.7
3. Campbell 11 63 615 55.9
4. Davidson 11 76 612 55.6
5. Dayton 11 64 581 52.8
6. Drake 11 67 580 52.7
7. Morehead State 11 66 570 51.8
8. Marist 11 57 517 47.0
9. Jacksonville 11 46 366 33.3

10. Butler 11 41 353 32.1

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possesion Avgerage/game

1. San Diego 11 373:09 33:55
2. Campbell 11 355:51 32:21
3. Dayton 11 352:29 32:02
4. Butler 11 346:31 31:30
5. Davidson 11 341:03 31:00
6. Jacksonville 11 334:57 30:27
7. Morehead State 11 322:48 29:20
8. Marist 11 304:04 27:38
9. Drake 11 302:14 27:28

10. Valparaiso 11 287:10 26:06

TURNOVER MARGIN
Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Jacksonville 11 13 16 29 8 7 15 +14 1.27
2. Dayton 11 8 12 20 3 6 9 +11 1.00
3. San Diego 11 9 14 23 6 8 14 +9 0.82
4. Drake 11 9 12 21 7 10 17 +4 0.36
5. Campbell 11 6 4 10 7 4 11 -1 -0.09

Marist 11 5 14 19 7 13 20 -1 -0.09
7. Butler 11 4 8 12 7 9 16 -4 -0.36
8. Morehead State 11 13 4 17 13 13 26 -9 -0.82
9. Davidson 11 4 4 8 10 13 23 -15 -1.36

10. Valparaiso 11 8 7 15 18 13 31 -16 -1.45

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Morehead State 11 31-35 88.6 21 12-9 10-12 2
2. Dayton 11 46-54 85.2 38 30-8 8-11 0
3. Campbell 11 37-44 84.1 32 24-8 5-10 1
4. Drake 11 32-40 80.0 29 17-12 3-9 1
5. Jacksonville 11 42-53 79.2 37 17-20 5-9 2
6. Davidson 11 20-26 76.9 13 6-7 7-9 2
7. Butler 11 28-39 71.8 16 8-8 12-16 3
8. Marist 11 27-38 71.1 22 11-11 5-8 4
9. San Diego 11 29-42 69.0 18 6-12 11-20 2

10. Valparaiso 11 12-19 63.2 11 5-6 1-4 0
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RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Jacksonville 11 29-41 70.7 22 12-10 7-11 4
2. Davidson 11 35-48 72.9 32 20-12 3-10 2
3. San Diego 11 26-35 74.3 21 9-12 5-8 3

Drake 11 26-35 74.3 15 11-4 11-14 3
5. Morehead State 11 36-47 76.6 26 12-14 10-14 1
6. Marist 11 35-43 81.4 30 18-12 5-9 4
7. Dayton 11 26-31 83.9 17 7-10 9-10 0
8. Valparaiso 11 58-67 86.6 48 34-14 10-14 3
9. Campbell 11 38-43 88.4 34 21-13 4-7 0

10. Butler 11 28-30 93.3 21 15-6 7-9 0

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Drake 11 1 1 100.0
2. Butler 11 1 4 25.0
3. San Diego 11 0 2 0.0

Valparaiso 11 0 2 0.0
Marist 11 0 2 0.0
Davidson 11 0 1 0.0
Dayton 11 0 0 0.0
Campbell 11 0 0 0.0
Jacksonville 11 0 0 0.0
Morehead State 11 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Jacksonville 11 0 2 0.0
Butler 11 0 2 0.0
Dayton 11 0 1 0.0
Morehead State 11 0 1 0.0
San Diego 11 0 1 0.0
Drake 11 0 1 0.0
Marist 11 0 0 0.0
Campbell 11 0 0 0.0
Valparaiso 11 0 0 0.0

10. Davidson 11 1 2 50.0
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RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. SMALL,Rudell-JAC Sr 11 189 1145 6.1 12 64 104.1
2. BROWN, Rashaun-CAM Jr 9 119 673 5.7 3 26 74.8
3. LASTER,J.J.-JAC Jr 11 95 810 8.5 7 71 73.6
4. VALENTINO, Steve-DAY Sr 11 158 712 4.5 8 48 64.7
5. POLK, Daniel-CAM Sr 11 151 558 3.7 12 42 50.7
6. SMITH, Carl-CAM Jr 11 101 502 5.0 5 60 45.6
7. COX, Desmond-MOR Jr 11 120 448 3.7 2 32 40.7
8. HARRIS, Taylor-DAY So 9 77 343 4.5 13 30 38.1
9. MACK, Brian-DAY So 11 93 411 4.4 7 21 37.4

10. CASHMORE, Pat-DRA Sr 10 76 357 4.7 6 21 35.7

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. McGREGOR,Josh-JAC Jr 11 205-326-7 3049 32 277.2
2. LEWIS, Zach-MOR So 11 260-423-13 2898 15 263.5
3. REILLY, Tommy-MAR Jr 11 173-298-8 2383 15 216.6
4. VALENTINO, Steve-DAY Sr 11 163-289-6 2218 16 201.6
5. MILLS, Mason-SAN So 11 195-290-8 2160 18 196.4
6. PIATKOWSKI, Mike-DRA Jr 10 161-278-7 1854 15 185.4
7. CARKHUFF, Jonathan-DAV Fr 11 197-329-9 2002 12 182.0
8. HUCK, Andrew-BUT Jr 11 189-322-7 1865 12 169.5
9. POLK, Daniel-CAM Sr 11 123-218-4 1263 8 114.8

10. GOERGEN, Nate-VAL Jr 9 93-169-5 785 4  8 7 . 2

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. McGREGOR,Josh-JAC Jr 11 205-326-7 3049 32 169.5
2. MILLS, Mason-SAN So 11 195-290-8 2160 18 144.8
3. REILLY, Tommy-MAR Jr 11 173-298-8 2383 15 136.5
4. VALENTINO, Steve-DAY Sr 11 163-289-6 2218 16 135.0
5. PIATKOWSKI, Mike-DRA Jr 10 161-278-7 1854 15 126.7
6. LEWIS, Zach-MOR So 11 260-423-13 2898 15 124.6
7. CARKHUFF, Jonathan-DAV Fr 11 197-329-9 2002 12 117.6
8. HUCK, Andrew-BUT Jr 11 189-322-7 1865 12 115.3
9. POLK, Daniel-CAM Sr 11 123-218-4 1263 8 113.5

10. GOERGEN, Nate-VAL Jr 9 93-169-5 785 4  9 5 . 9

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. LAMACCHIA, James-MAR Sr 11 74 844 8 59 76.7 6.7
2. SMITH, Godfrey-SAN Sr 11 68 1024 7 59 93.1 6.2

WATKINS, Zach-BUT Jr 11 68 703 3 45 63.9 6.2
4. PLATEK, Steve-DRA Sr 10 48 461 6 58 46.1 4.8
5. FUNSTEN, Lanny-DAV So 10 47 685 6 71 68.5 4.7
6. KOOPMAN, Jordan-BUT Jr 11 50 536 3 26 48.7 4.5
7. MCDERMOTT, Ronnie-MOR Jr 11 49 673 1 50 61.2 4.5
8. PHILPART,Josh-JAC Jr 11 48 800 12 80 72.7 4.4

WATKINS, Justin-DAY Sr 11 48 777 3 60 70.6 4.4
10. McCARTY, Sean-VAL Jr 11 43 526 3 58 47.8 3.9

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. SMITH, Godfrey-SAN Sr 11 68 1024 7 59 15.1 93.1
2. LAMACCHIA, James-MAR Sr 11 74 844 8 59 11.4 76.7
3. PHILPART,Josh-JAC Jr 11 48 800 12 80 16.7 72.7
4. WATKINS, Justin-DAY Sr 11 48 777 3 60 16.2 70.6
5. FUNSTEN, Lanny-DAV So 10 47 685 6 71 14.6 68.5
6. WATKINS, Zach-BUT Jr 11 68 703 3 45 10.3 63.9
7. MCDERMOTT, Ronnie-MOR Jr 11 49 673 1 50 13.7 61.2
8. RIOS, Michael-MAR Jr 11 28 642 5 80 22.9 58.4
9. KOOPMAN, Jordan-BUT Jr 11 50 536 3 26 10.7 48.7

10. BLACKMON, Drew-DRA Jr 11 41 535 5 47 13.0 48.6

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. McGREGOR,Josh-JAC Jr 11 -15 3049 377 3034 275.8
2. VALENTINO, Steve-DAY Sr 11 712 2218 447 2930 266.4
3. LEWIS, Zach-MOR So 11 14 2898 494 2912 264.7
4. REILLY, Tommy-MAR Jr 11 -161 2383 332 2222 202.0
5. HUCK, Andrew-BUT Jr 11 347 1865 425 2212 201.1
6. MILLS, Mason-SAN So 11 45 2160 353 2205 200.5
7. PIATKOWSKI, Mike-DRA Jr 10 15 1854 333 1869 186.9
8. POLK, Daniel-CAM Sr 11 558 1263 369 1821 165.5
9. CARKHUFF, Jonathan-DAV Fr 11 -203 2002 379 1799 163.5

10. SMALL,Rudell-JAC Sr 11 1145 0 189 1145 104.1

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. SMALL,Rudell-JAC Sr 11 16 0 0 2 98 8.9
2. HARRIS, Taylor-DAY So 9 13 0 0 0 78 8.7
3. HOSTETLER,Josh-JAC Sr 11 0 7 57 0 78 7.1
4. PHILPART,Josh-JAC Jr 11 12 0 0 0 72 6.5

POLK, Daniel-CAM Sr 11 12 0 0 0 72 6.5
GLAVIN, Nick-DAY Sr 11 0 9 45 0 72 6.5

7. LANG, David-BUT Jr 11 0 14 20 0 62 5.6
8. SHURSON, Stanley-SAN Jr 11 0 11 28 0 61 5.5
9. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR So 11 0 11 26 0 59 5.4

10. VALENTINO, Steve-DAY Sr 11 9 0 0 2 56 5.1

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. SMALL,Rudell-JAC Sr 11 16 12 4 0 1 98 8.9
2. HARRIS, Taylor-DAY So 9 13 13 0 0 0 78 8.7
3. POLK, Daniel-CAM Sr 11 12 12 0 0 0 72 6.5

PHILPART,Josh-JAC Jr 11 12 0 12 0 0 72 6.5
5. VALENTINO, Steve-DAY Sr 11 9 8 1 0 1 56 5.1
6. LAMACCHIA, James-MAR Sr 11 9 0 8 1 0 54 4.9
7. LASTER,J.J.-JAC Jr 11 8 7 1 0 0 48 4.4
8. CASHMORE, Pat-DRA Sr 10 7 6 1 0 0 42 4.2

PLATEK, Steve-DRA Sr 10 7 1 6 0 0 42 4.2
10. SMITH, Godfrey-SAN Sr 11 7 0 7 0 0 42 3.8

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. HOSTETLER,Josh-JAC Sr 11 57-63 7-12 78 7.1
2. GLAVIN, Nick-DAY Sr 11 45-49 9-12 72 6.5
3. LANG, David-BUT Jr 11 20-22 14-23 62 5.6
4. SHURSON, Stanley-SAN Jr 11 28-28 11-21 61 5.5
5. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR So 11 26-26 11-13 59 5.4
6. WILLETS, Adam-CAM Jr 11 28-31 9-15 55 5.0
7. JANSSEN, Billy-DRA Fr 11 35-35 3-9 44 4.0
8. MYERS, Jason-MAR So 11 28-31 5-10 43 3.9
9. BEHRENDT, Ben-DAV Sr 11 11-14 8-11 35 3.2

10. PANDO, Mike-VAL Fr 9 7-8 1-3 10 1.1

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. LAHART, Mike-DRA Sr 11 15 203 1 49 13.5
2. LAMACCHIA, James-MAR Sr 11 18 240 1 69 13.3
3. HUJIK, Tyler-DAY So 11 14 183 0 59 13.1
4. HOEKSTRA, Sam-SAN Fr 11 11 103 0 35 9.4
5. FINKLEY,Elliott-JAC Sr 11 24 219 0 27 9.1
6. DOMBART, Tadd-BUT Sr 11 13 110 0 29 8.5
7. WILLIAMS, Justin-DAV Sr 11 12 63 0 14 5.2



2010 Pioneer Football League
Individual Statistics Through games of Nov 21, 2010

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. HUNTER, Gary-DAY Fr 9 27 762 1 82 28.2
2. WALDEN,Colby-JAC So 11 11 276 1 82 25.1
3. HOEKSTRA, Sam-SAN Fr 11 35 865 0 75 24.7
4. CONSTANTINE, Paul-CAM Jr 11 15 336 0 41 22.4
5. HEETER, Trae-BUT Fr 11 33 706 0 39 21.4
6. BRYANT, Jaquan-MAR Jr 11 17 353 0 51 20.8
7. MOSIER, Lucas-DRA Sr 11 33 682 0 43 20.7
8. SAWYER, Donte-MOR So 11 23 468 0 37 20.3
9. JORDAN, Harrison-CAM Jr 11 16 321 0 30 20.1

10. WILLIAMS, Justin-DAV Sr 11 45 902 0 33 20.0

ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. SMALL,Rudell-JAC Sr 11 1145 364 0 0 1509 137.2
2. WILLIAMS, Justin-DAV Sr 11 307 189 63 902 1461 132.8
3. HOEKSTRA, Sam-SAN Fr 11 77 149 103 865 1194 108.5
4. SLENK, Eric-VAL So 10 4 105 38 922 1069 106.9
5. LAMACCHIA, James-MAR Sr 11 0 844 240 0 1084 98.5
6. LASTER,J.J.-JAC Jr 11 810 237 0 13 1060 96.4
7. SMITH, Godfrey-SAN Sr 11 0 1024 0 0 1024 93.1
8. SAWYER, Donte-MOR So 11 0 457 16 468 941 85.5
9. HUNTER, Gary-DAY Fr 9 0 0 0 762 762 84.7

10. BROWN, Rashaun-CAM Jr 9 673 20 0 67 760 84.4

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. WOOD, Greg-VAL So 10 67 2924 71 17 14 7 43.6
2. MOORE, Ted-CAM Jr 11 43 1732 64 7 6 6 40.3
3. PAULY, Kevin-MAR Sr 11 55 2167 76 14 10 6 39.4
4. WILSON, Michael-BUT So 11 43 1656 71 16 3 4 38.5
5. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR So 11 67 2574 64 18 5 5 38.4
6. JANSSEN, Billy-DRA Fr 11 55 2103 67 12 8 7 38.2
7. CHIPPERFIELD,Logan-JAC Jr 11 36 1348 51 6 2 3 37.4
8. WOHLER, Andrew-DAV Sr 11 53 1929 54 13 3 5 36.4
9. MILLER, Nate-DAY Sr 11 45 1623 56 16 4 5 36.1

10. SHURSON, Stanley-SAN Jr 11 47 1692 53 10 1 4 36.0

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. LANG, David-BUT Jr 11 14 23 45 60.9 1.27
2. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR So 11 11 13 39 84.6 1.00

SHURSON, Stanley-SAN Jr 11 11 21 36 52.4 1.00
4. GLAVIN, Nick-DAY Sr 11 9 12 40 75.0 0.82

WILLETS, Adam-CAM Jr 11 9 15 47 60.0 0.82
6. BEHRENDT, Ben-DAV Sr 11 8 11 48 72.7 0.73
7. HOSTETLER,Josh-JAC Sr 11 7 12 42 58.3 0.64
8. MYERS, Jason-MAR So 11 5 10 37 50.0 0.45
9. JANSSEN, Billy-DRA Fr 11 3 9 31 33.3 0.27

10. PANDO, Mike-VAL Fr 9 1 3 29 33.3 0.11

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. MILLER, Nate-DAY Sr 11 1 1 37 100.0
2. DUZAN, Rainer-MOR So 11 11 13 39 84.6
3. GLAVIN, Nick-DAY Sr 11 9 12 40 75.0
4. BEHRENDT, Ben-DAV Sr 11 8 11 48 72.7
5. LANG, David-BUT Jr 11 14 23 45 60.9
6. WILLETS, Adam-CAM Jr 11 9 15 47 60.0
7. HOSTETLER,Josh-JAC Sr 11 7 12 42 58.3
8. SHURSON, Stanley-SAN Jr 11 11 21 36 52.4
9. MYERS, Jason-MAR So 11 5 10 37 50.0

10. JANSSEN, Billy-DRA Fr 11 3 9 31 33.3

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. JANSSEN, Billy-DRA Fr 11 35 35 100.0
SHURSON, Stanley-SAN Jr 11 28 28 100.0
DUZAN, Rainer-MOR So 11 26 26 100.0
RASMUSSEN, Mitch-DRA Sr 11 3 3 100.0
MILLER, Nate-DAY Sr 11 1 1 100.0

6. GLAVIN, Nick-DAY Sr 11 45 49 91.8
7. LANG, David-BUT Jr 11 20 22 90.9
8. HOSTETLER,Josh-JAC Sr 11 57 63 90.5
9. MYERS, Jason-MAR So 11 28 31 90.3

WILLETS, Adam-CAM Jr 11 28 31 90.3



2010 Pioneer Football League
Individual Statistics Through games of Nov 21, 2010

TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. RIDLEY, Jordan-BUT So 11 LB 55 75 130 11.8
2. BACHMAN, Tony-MOR Jr 11 LB 40 82 122 11.1
3. FOLEY, Rory-MAR Sr 11 DB 49 54 103 9.4
4. VERCAMMEN, James-DAY Sr 11 DB 57 43 100 9.1
5. GOKAN, Cody-VAL So 9 LB 40 29 69 7.7
6. STANLEY, Lee-CAM Sr 11 LB 26 57 83 7.5
7. SINE, Isaac-MAR So 9 LB 27 38 65 7.2
8. LANGHORST, Devon-DAY Sr 11 DL 33 44 77 7.0
9. GRAVES, Sean-VAL So 11 DB 35 41 76 6.9

10. HEINEN, Matt-VAL So 10 LB 36 32 68 6.8
11. MOOREHEAD, Tyler-DRA Jr 11 LB 51 22 73 6.6

BROWN, Milton-CAM Jr 11 LB 21 52 73 6.6
13. MORRISON, Ben-DRA Sr 11 LB 39 32 71 6.5
14. MOYNAHAN, Patrick-DAV So 11 LB 41 29 70 6.4
15. BEHM, John-DAV Jr 11 LB 33 36 69 6.3
16. KIDWELL, Peter-DAV Jr 11 DB 47 21 68 6.2

MAY, Keaton-MOR Jr 11 LB 25 43 68 6.2
18. KURN, Mario-SAN Jr 11 DE 38 28 66 6.0

SMITH,Leonard-JAC So 11 DB 45 21 66 6.0
20. RIES, Joe-DAY Sr 11 LB 24 41 65 5.9
21. KALTENBACH, A.J.-DAY Sr 10 DB 36 23 59 5.9
22. GOBER, Adrian-VAL Sr 11 DB 43 21 64 5.8
23. FENNELL,Joseph-JAC Sr 11 LB 29 34 63 5.7
24. ASTROP, Daniel-DAV Sr 11 LB 38 24 62 5.6

PIZZUTI, Paul-CAM So 11 DB 29 33 62 5.6
26. BLAIR, Sean-MOR So 11 DB 33 28 61 5.5
27. LAHART, Mike-DRA Sr 11 DB 43 17 60 5.5

DEWHIRST,Jordan-JAC So 11 DB 34 26 60 5.5
29. CALDICOTT, Nick-BUT Jr 10 LB 19 35 54 5.4
30. RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Jr 11 DE 29 30 59 5.4

BUSHONG, Grant-VAL Jr 11 DL 27 32 59 5.4
TAYLOR, Dain-DRA Sr 11 DE 40 19 59 5.4
PERRY,Will-JAC Sr 11 LB 27 32 59 5.4

34. FELICIANO, Erik-CAM Jr 11 DB 27 30 57 5.2
35. SOLLER, Alex-VAL Jr 11 DB 35 21 56 5.1
36. HALL, Mark-MOR Jr 11 DE 22 33 55 5.0

WILLIAMS, Ryan-MOR Sr 11 DB 21 34 55 5.0
38. FINES,Rolando-JAC Jr 11 DL 21 33 54 4.9
39. SULLIVAN, Logan-BUT Jr 11 DB 27 26 53 4.8
40. CHENIER, Nick-DRA Jr 9 DB 30 13 43 4.8
41. MONROE, Steth-CAM So 11 DB 25 27 52 4.7
42. SEBETIC, Kyle-DAY Fr 11 CB 31 20 51 4.6
43. MOSES-HAMPTON, M.-DAV Jr 11 DB 27 22 49 4.5

VAN AMAN, John-MAR Sr 11 DB 24 25 49 4.5
45. HERRING, Randel-CAM Jr 11 DL 8 40 48 4.4

PFLEGER, Matt-DAY So 11 CB 35 13 48 4.4
ADEYEMI, Al-Rilwan-SAN Jr 11 DB 32 16 48 4.4

48. KLEIN,Mike-JAC Fr 9 LB 20 19 39 4.3
49. MAINIERO, Nick-MAR So 11 DB 18 29 47 4.3

MOSIER, Lucas-DRA Sr 11 DB 36 11 47 4.3

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. KURN, Mario-SAN Jr 11 DE 16 2 17.0 1.55
2. LANGHORST, Devon-DAY Sr 11 DL 9 10 14.0 1.27
3. TAYLOR, Dain-DRA Sr 11 DE 12 3 13.5 1.23
4. RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Jr 11 DE 9 5 11.5 1.05
5. BURNS,Bradley-JAC Sr 9 DL 7 2 8.0 0.89
6. MORANTE, Mike-DAY Sr 11 DT 4 5 6.5 0.59
7. BEHM, John-DAV Jr 11 LB 4 3 5.5 0.50

VERCAMMEN, James-DAY Sr 11 DB 5 1 5.5 0.50
PLACHINSKI, Brian-VAL Jr 10 DL 4 1 5.0 0.50

10. FINES,Rolando-JAC Jr 11 DL 5 0 5.0 0.45
GEYER, Dustin-SAN Jr 11 DT 5 0 5.0 0.45

12. HUNTER, Grant-BUT Jr 9 DE 4 0 4.0 0.44
13. MARTIN, Ellis-DAV Jr 11 DL 4 1 4.5 0.41
14. ASBELL, Andrew-DRA Sr 11 DE 4 0 4.0 0.36

WINGEIER, Brandon-DAY Sr 11 DE 1 6 4.0 0.36
16. WALKUP, Josh-DRA Sr 10 DE 3 1 3.5 0.35

WINSTON, Thaddeus-MOR Fr 10 LB 3 1 3.5 0.35
McALISTER, Lewis-DAV So 10 DL 3 1 3.5 0.35

19. PIMIENTA,Juan-JAC Fr 9 DL 3 0 3.0 0.33
20. MICHEL,Luidji-JAC Fr 10 DL 3 0 3.0 0.30

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. KURN, Mario-SAN Jr 11 DE 24 6 27.0 2.45
2. TAYLOR, Dain-DRA Sr 11 DE 20 8 24.0 2.18
3. RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Jr 11 DE 15 9 19.5 1.77
4. LANGHORST, Devon-DAY Sr 11 DL 11 14 18.0 1.64
5. HALL, Mark-MOR Jr 11 DE 12 9 16.5 1.50
6. VERCAMMEN, James-DAY Sr 11 DB 9 9 13.5 1.23
7. HUNTER, Grant-BUT Jr 9 DE 10 0 10.0 1.11
8. WALKUP, Josh-DRA Sr 10 DE 9 4 11.0 1.10
9. BEHM, John-DAV Jr 11 LB 9 5 11.5 1.05

MARTIN, Ellis-DAV Jr 11 DL 9 5 11.5 1.05
11. MAY, Keaton-MOR Jr 11 LB 7 8 11.0 1.00
12. BURNS,Bradley-JAC Sr 9 DL 7 3 8.5 0.94
13. POPHAM, Morgan-DAV Jr 11 DL 8 4 10.0 0.91
14. SAWHILL, John-DRA Jr 10 DT 8 2 9.0 0.90
15. RIDLEY, Jordan-BUT So 11 LB 6 7 9.5 0.86

WINGEIER, Brandon-DAY Sr 11 DE 5 9 9.5 0.86
BACHMAN, Tony-MOR Jr 11 LB 3 13 9.5 0.86

18. MOYNAHAN, Patrick-DAV So 11 LB 7 4 9.0 0.82
19. HEINEN, Matt-VAL So 10 LB 7 1 7.5 0.75
20. GEYER, Dustin-SAN Jr 11 DT 8 0 8.0 0.73
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PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. WALDEN,Colby-JAC So 11 12 2 14 1.27
PFLEGER, Matt-DAY So 11 10 4 14 1.27

3. LAHART, Mike-DRA Sr 11 11 1 12 1.09
4. ADEYEMI, Al-Rilwan-SAN Jr 11 4 6 10 0.91

SCOTT, Kameron-MOR So 11 10 0 10 0.91
6. OBI, Fred-SAN Jr 11 4 5 9 0.82
7. GOBER, Adrian-VAL Sr 11 5 3 8 0.73

BRYANT, Jaquan-MAR Jr 11 6 2 8 0.73
DEWHIRST,Jordan-JAC So 11 4 4 8 0.73

10. CHENIER, Nick-DRA Jr 9 6 0 6 0.67
11. SMITH,Leonard-JAC So 11 5 2 7 0.64

KIDWELL, Peter-DAV Jr 11 5 2 7 0.64
ADDISON,Andre-JAC Fr 11 5 2 7 0.64
PIZZUTI, Paul-CAM So 11 6 1 7 0.64

15. FENNELL,Joseph-JAC Sr 11 4 2 6 0.55
ROBBE, Eric-DAY Sr 11 5 1 6 0.55
FOLEY, Rory-MAR Sr 11 5 1 6 0.55
JOHNSON,Darren-JAC Jr 11 5 1 6 0.55

19. McKENNA, Jack-BUT Jr 11 3 2 5 0.45
MAINIERO, Nick-MAR So 11 1 4 5 0.45

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. ADEYEMI, Al-Rilwan-SAN Jr 11 6 66 1 54 0.55
2. OBI, Fred-SAN Jr 11 5 103 0 30 0.45
3. DEWHIRST,Jordan-JAC So 11 4 181 2 100 0.36

MAINIERO, Nick-MAR So 11 4 53 0 53 0.36
5. KASZEI, Nick-MAR Fr 11 3 134 0 63 0.27

GOBER, Adrian-VAL Sr 11 3 0 0 0 0.27
PFLEGER, Matt-DAY So 11 3 -1 0 0 0.27

8. DAVIS, Donald-SAN So 9 2 0 0 0 0.22
9. KALTENBACH, A.J.-DAY Sr 10 2 26 0 26 0.20

10. HANCOCK, Matt-DRA Sr 11 2 63 1 46 0.18

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. VERCAMMEN, James-DAY Sr 11 3 0.27
SMITH,Leonard-JAC So 11 3 0.27

3. POSS, Jeff-BUT Jr 10 2 0.20
WALTON, Chase-DAY Jr 10 2 0.20
WINSTON, Thaddeus-MOR Fr 10 2 0.20

6. MOSES-HAMPTON, M.-DAV Jr 11 2 0.18
KURN, Mario-SAN Jr 11 2 0.18
DOMBART, Tadd-BUT Sr 11 2 0.18
TAYLOR, Dain-DRA Sr 11 2 0.18
GRAVES, Sean-VAL So 11 2 0.18

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Jr 11 3 0.27
MAYORAL,Mike-JAC So 11 3 0.27

3. BEHM, John-DAV Jr 11 2 0.18
DOMBART, Tadd-BUT Sr 11 2 0.18
FELICIANO, Erik-CAM Jr 11 2 0.18
TAYLOR, Dain-DRA Sr 11 2 0.18
DUNAJ, Zach-SAN So 11 2 0.18
MAY, Keaton-MOR Jr 11 2 0.18
PIZZUTI, Paul-CAM So 11 2 0.18
BLAIR, Sean-MOR So 11 2 0.18

TACKLES (Ends/lineman) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. LANGHORST, Devon-DAY Sr 11 DL 33 44 77 7.0
2. KURN, Mario-SAN Jr 11 DE 38 28 66 6.0
3. TAYLOR, Dain-DRA Sr 11 DE 40 19 59 5.4

BUSHONG, Grant-VAL Jr 11 DL 27 32 59 5.4
RAYMOND, Jerome-MOR Jr 11 DE 29 30 59 5.4

6. HALL, Mark-MOR Jr 11 DE 22 33 55 5.0
7. FINES,Rolando-JAC Jr 11 DL 21 33 54 4.9
8. HERRING, Randel-CAM Jr 11 DL 8 40 48 4.4
9. TEARE, Ross-BUT Jr 11 DT 14 31 45 4.1

10. WALKUP, Josh-DRA Sr 10 DE 22 18 40 4.0
11. POPHAM, Morgan-DAV Jr 11 DL 24 18 42 3.8
12. TURNER, Terrence-MAR Sr 11 DL 9 32 41 3.7
13. SAWHILL, John-DRA Jr 10 DT 20 17 37 3.7
14. HAGEMANN, Mike-MAR Fr 11 DL 16 23 39 3.5
15. TORIOLA, Dave-MAR Jr 11 DL 11 27 38 3.5
16. ASBELL, Andrew-DRA Sr 11 DE 18 19 37 3.4
17. WINGEIER, Brandon-DAY Sr 11 DE 14 22 36 3.3
18. CARSON, Nikko-VAL Jr 9 DL 13 15 28 3.1
19. ROBINSON, Jeremiah-CAM Jr 11 DL 10 24 34 3.1
20. MARTIN, Ellis-DAV Jr 11 DL 21 12 33 3.0

POSS, Jeff-BUT Jr 10 DE 10 20 30 3.0
BURNS,Bradley-JAC Sr 9 DL 14 13 27 3.0

23. MAYORAL,Mike-JAC So 11 DL 12 20 32 2.9
24. MANLEY, Kyle-MOR Jr 11 DE 6 25 31 2.8
25. PLACHINSKI, Brian-VAL Jr 10 DL 12 16 28 2.8

TACKLES (Defensive backs) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. FOLEY, Rory-MAR Sr 11 DB 49 54 103 9.4
2. VERCAMMEN, James-DAY Sr 11 DB 57 43 100 9.1
3. GRAVES, Sean-VAL So 11 DB 35 41 76 6.9
4. KIDWELL, Peter-DAV Jr 11 DB 47 21 68 6.2
5. SMITH,Leonard-JAC So 11 DB 45 21 66 6.0
6. KALTENBACH, A.J.-DAY Sr 10 DB 36 23 59 5.9
7. GOBER, Adrian-VAL Sr 11 DB 43 21 64 5.8
8. PIZZUTI, Paul-CAM So 11 DB 29 33 62 5.6
9. BLAIR, Sean-MOR So 11 DB 33 28 61 5.5

10. DEWHIRST,Jordan-JAC So 11 DB 34 26 60 5.5
LAHART, Mike-DRA Sr 11 DB 43 17 60 5.5

12. FELICIANO, Erik-CAM Jr 11 DB 27 30 57 5.2
13. SOLLER, Alex-VAL Jr 11 DB 35 21 56 5.1
14. WILLIAMS, Ryan-MOR Sr 11 DB 21 34 55 5.0
15. SULLIVAN, Logan-BUT Jr 11 DB 27 26 53 4.8
16. CHENIER, Nick-DRA Jr 9 DB 30 13 43 4.8
17. MONROE, Steth-CAM So 11 DB 25 27 52 4.7
18. SEBETIC, Kyle-DAY Fr 11 CB 31 20 51 4.6
19. VAN AMAN, John-MAR Sr 11 DB 24 25 49 4.5

MOSES-HAMPTON, M.-DAV Jr 11 DB 27 22 49 4.5
21. PFLEGER, Matt-DAY So 11 CB 35 13 48 4.4

ADEYEMI, Al-Rilwan-SAN Jr 11 DB 32 16 48 4.4
23. MAINIERO, Nick-MAR So 11 DB 18 29 47 4.3

MOSIER, Lucas-DRA Sr 11 DB 36 11 47 4.3
25. OBI, Fred-SAN Jr 11 DB 26 19 45 4.1
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TACKLES (Linebackers) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. RIDLEY, Jordan-BUT So 11 LB 55 75 130 11.8
2. BACHMAN, Tony-MOR Jr 11 LB 40 82 122 11.1
3. GOKAN, Cody-VAL So 9 LB 40 29 69 7.7
4. STANLEY, Lee-CAM Sr 11 LB 26 57 83 7.5
5. SINE, Isaac-MAR So 9 LB 27 38 65 7.2
6. HEINEN, Matt-VAL So 10 LB 36 32 68 6.8
7. BROWN, Milton-CAM Jr 11 LB 21 52 73 6.6

MOOREHEAD, Tyler-DRA Jr 11 LB 51 22 73 6.6
9. MORRISON, Ben-DRA Sr 11 LB 39 32 71 6.5

10. MOYNAHAN, Patrick-DAV So 11 LB 41 29 70 6.4
11. BEHM, John-DAV Jr 11 LB 33 36 69 6.3
12. MAY, Keaton-MOR Jr 11 LB 25 43 68 6.2
13. RIES, Joe-DAY Sr 11 LB 24 41 65 5.9
14. FENNELL,Joseph-JAC Sr 11 LB 29 34 63 5.7
15. ASTROP, Daniel-DAV Sr 11 LB 38 24 62 5.6
16. CALDICOTT, Nick-BUT Jr 10 LB 19 35 54 5.4
17. PERRY,Will-JAC Sr 11 LB 27 32 59 5.4
18. KLEIN,Mike-JAC Fr 9 LB 20 19 39 4.3
19. DUNAJ, Zach-SAN So 11 LB 18 27 45 4.1
20. FUMAGALLI, Ross-DAY Sr 10 LB 17 22 39 3.9
21. CRONAN, Ryan-MAR Jr 11 LB 18 24 42 3.8
22. CALAHAN, Mike-SAN Sr 11 LB 12 27 39 3.5

COUGHLIN, Kees-MAR Sr 11 LB 15 24 39 3.5
24. WINSTON, Thaddeus-MOR Fr 10 LB 13 20 33 3.3
25. MARTIN, Joe-SAN Sr 10 LB 19 13 32 3.2



2010 Pioneer Football League
PFL Individual Game Highs Through games of Nov 21, 2010

INDIVIDUAL PLAYER GAME HIGHS

Points scored 18 HARRIS, Taylor (Dayton) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
18 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
18 LASTER,J.J. (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
18 HARRIS, Taylor (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 23, 2010)
18 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
18 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
18 POLK, Daniel (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)
18 ODOM, Kurt (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)
18 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs DAVIDSON (Nov 06, 2010)
18 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)

Touchdowns 3 HARRIS, Taylor (Dayton) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
3 LASTER,J.J. (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
3 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
3 HARRIS, Taylor (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 23, 2010)
3 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
3 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
3 ODOM, Kurt (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)
3 POLK, Daniel (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)
3 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs DAVIDSON (Nov 06, 2010)
3 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)

TD responsibility 7 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010) [0r,7p]
6 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010) [0r,6p]

Points scored kicking 14 HOSTETLER,Josh (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010) [1fg,11pat]
13 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010) [3fg,4pat]

Total offense yards 449 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs ST. FRANCIS (PA.) (Sep 11, 2010) [-9r,458p]
392 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010) [-25r,417p]

Total offense plays 63 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) at Drake (Oct 23, 2010) [7r,56p]
57 VALENTINO, Steve (Dayton) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 18, 2010) [20r,37p]
57 HUCK, Andrew (Butler) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 06, 2010) [8r,49p]

Total offense yards/play 10.7 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010) [32-343]
10.5 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010) [30-314]

Rushing yards 192 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
181 MANTUO, Kenny (Davidson) at Campbell (Sep 18, 2010)

Rushing attempts 35 MANTUO, Kenny (Davidson) at Marist (Nov 06, 2010)
34 MANTUO, Kenny (Davidson) at Campbell (Sep 18, 2010)

Yards per rush 16.0 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010) [12-192]
8.5 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs WEBBER INT'L (Sep 18, 2010) [18-153]

Rushing TDs 3 HARRIS, Taylor (Dayton) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
3 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
3 HARRIS, Taylor (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 23, 2010)
3 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
3 ODOM, Kurt (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)
3 POLK, Daniel (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)

Longest rush 76 MCCOY, Calvin (Marist) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010)
71 LASTER,J.J. (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)

Passing yards 458 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs ST. FRANCIS (PA.) (Sep 11, 2010)
417 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

Passing attempts 56 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) at Drake (Oct 23, 2010)
51 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

Passing TDs 7 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
6 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)

Longest pass 84 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
80 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 02, 2010)
80 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) at Campbell (Oct 30, 2010)
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Passes completed 41 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) at Drake (Oct 23, 2010)
35 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

Had intercepted 4 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) at Drake (Oct 30, 2010)
3 COCHRANE, Chris (Davidson) at Lenoir-Rhyne (Sep 11, 2010)
3 PIATKOWSKI, Mike (Drake) at Jacksonville (Oct 09, 2010)
3 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at San Diego (Nov 6, 2010)
3 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

Pass completion pct 81.8 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) vs BUTLER (Sep 25, 2010) [18-22]
80.0 HUCK, Andrew (Butler) at Valparaiso (Oct 30, 2010) [12-15]

Pass yards/attempt 18.3 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010) [19-347]
13.1 VALENTINO, Steve (Dayton) at Davidson (Oct 30, 2010) [17-223]

Pass yards/catch 23.1 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010) [15-347]
20.3 VALENTINO, Steve (Dayton) at Davidson (Oct 30, 2010) [11-223]

Receiving yards 184 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)
180 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 02, 2010)

Receptions 11 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs BUCKNELL (Sep 11, 2010)
11 PLATEK, Steve (Drake) vs MARIST (Oct 2, 2010)
11 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) at Campbell (Oct 30, 2010)
11 BECKER, Kevin (Valparaiso) at Campbell (Nov 6, 2010)

Yards per catch 30.0 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 02, 2010) [6-180]
25.0 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) at Morehead State (Oct 16, 2010) [7-175]

Receiving TDs 3 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
3 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs DAVIDSON (Nov 06, 2010)
3 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)

Longest reception 84 FINKLEY,Elliott (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
80 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 02, 2010)
80 RIOS, Michael (Marist) at Campbell (Oct 30, 2010)

Field goal attempts 5 LANG, David (Butler) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 06, 2010)
4 SHURSON, Stanley (San Diego) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 23, 2010)

Field goals made 3 LANG, David (Butler) at Albion College (Sep 04, 2010)
3 SHURSON, Stanley (San Diego) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 23, 2010)
3 LANG, David (Butler) vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 06, 2010)
3 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)

Longest field goal 48 BEHRENDT, Ben (Davidson) vs JACKSONVILLE (Sep 25, 2010)
47 WILLETS, Adam (Campbell) at Virginia-Wise (Sep 04, 2010)

PAT kicks attempted 12 HOSTETLER,Josh (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
9 HOSTETLER,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)

PAT kicks made 11 HOSTETLER,Josh (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
8 HOSTETLER,Josh (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)

Punts 12 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) at San Diego (Nov 6, 2010)
10 PAULY, Kevin (Marist) at Drake (Oct 2, 2010)

Yards punted 456 DUZAN, Rainer (Morehead State) at San Diego (Nov 6, 2010) [12-456]
433 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010) [9-433]

Longest punt 76 PAULY, Kevin (Marist) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 16, 2010)
71 WILSON, Michael (Butler) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 02, 2010)
71 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010)

Punting avg 48.1 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010) [9-433]
46.7 WOOD, Greg (Valparaiso) at Dayton (Oct 2, 2010) [7-327]

Punt returns 6 LAHART, Mike (Drake) at Valparaiso (Sep 25, 2010)
6 BELL, Reggie (San Diego) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010)

Punt return yards 86 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) at Valparaiso (Oct 09, 2010)
80 HUJIK, Tyler (Dayton) vs CENTRAL STATE (Sep 25, 2010)

Longest punt return 70 THOMPSON,Larry (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
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69 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 16, 2010)
Punt return TDs 1 LAHART, Mike (Drake) vs MARIST (Oct 2, 2010)

1 COLEMAN, Jamal (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
1 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 16, 2010)

Punt return avg 17.2 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) at Valparaiso (Oct 09, 2010) [5-86]
12.8 LAHART, Mike (Drake) at Valparaiso (Sep 25, 2010) [6-77]

Kick returns 12 SLENK, Eric (Valparaiso) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)
9 BRYANT, Jaquan (Marist) at Jacksonville (Oct 23, 2010)

Kick return yards 220 SLENK, Eric (Valparaiso) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)
194 HOEKSTRA, Sam (San Diego) at Jacksonville (Oct 02, 2010)

Kick return avg 32.3 HOEKSTRA, Sam (San Diego) at Jacksonville (Oct 02, 2010) [6-194]
30.8 HUNTER, Gary (Dayton) at Duquesne (Sep 11, 2010) [5-154]

Longest kick return 82 HUNTER, Gary (Dayton) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
82 WALDEN,Colby (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 13, 2010)

Kick return TDs 1 HUNTER, Gary (Dayton) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
1 WALDEN,Colby (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 13, 2010)

Combined PR/KR yards 233 HOEKSTRA, Sam (San Diego) at Jacksonville (Oct 02, 2010) [39pr-194kr]
225 SLENK, Eric (Valparaiso) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010) [5pr-220kr]

Interceptions 2 CRAWFORD, Eli (Valparaiso) at Franklin (Sep 11, 2010)
2 GOBER, Adrian (Valparaiso) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)
2 ADEYEMI, Al-Rilwan (San Diego) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010)
2 RATELLE, Mike (Drake) vs BUTLER (Nov 13, 2010)
2 MAINIERO, Nick (Marist) at Georgetown (Nov 20, 2010)

Interception return yds 100 DEWHIRST,Jordan (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
95 MORRISON, Ben (Drake) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)

Interception return avg 27.0 ADEYEMI, Al-Rilwan (San Diego) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010) [2-54]
26.5 MAINIERO, Nick (Marist) at Georgetown (Nov 20, 2010) [2-53]

Longest interception rtn 100 DEWHIRST,Jordan (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
95 MORRISON, Ben (Drake) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)

Interception return TDs 1 WITKIEWICZ, David (Drake) at Valparaiso (Sep 25, 2010)
1 DEWHIRST,Jordan (Jacksonville) vs DRAKE (Oct 09, 2010)
1 SMITH,Leonard (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
1 MARSH,Taylor (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
1 TAYLOR, Dain (Drake) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 23, 2010)
1 LAHART, Mike (Drake) vs DAVIDSON (Oct 23, 2010)
1 DEWHIRST,Jordan (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
1 MORRISON, Ben (Drake) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)
1 HANCOCK, Matt (Drake) at Dayton (Nov 6, 2010)
1 ADEYEMI, Al-Rilwan (San Diego) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010)
1 CRAWFORD, Eli (Valparaiso) at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010)

All-purpose yards 296 SLENK, Eric (Valparaiso) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)
256 HOEKSTRA, Sam (San Diego) at Jacksonville (Oct 02, 2010)

Tackles 19.0 BACHMAN, Tony (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 20, 2010) [4-15]
17.0 GOKAN, Cody (Valparaiso) at Western Illinois (Sep 02, 2010) [10-7]
17.0 RIDLEY, Jordan (Butler) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 23, 2010) [8-9]
17.0 VERCAMMEN, James (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 23, 2010) [8-9]
17.0 WILLIAMS, Ryan (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 20, 2010) [8-9]

Sacks 4.5 LANGHORST, Devon (Dayton) vs DRAKE (Nov 6, 2010) [3-3]
4.0 KURN, Mario (San Diego) at Southern Utah (Sep 11, 2010) [4-0]

Tackles for loss 7.5 KURN, Mario (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010) [7-1]
5.0 KURN, Mario (San Diego) at Southern Utah (Sep 11, 2010) [5-0]
5.0 LANGHORST, Devon (Dayton) vs DRAKE (Nov 6, 2010) [3-4]
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200-Yard Rushing Performances

None

100-Yard Rushing Performances

192 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
181 MANTUO, Kenny (Davidson) at Campbell (Sep 18, 2010)
177 LASTER,J.J. (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
168 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
153 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs WEBBER INT'L (Sep 18, 2010)
136 LASTER,J.J. (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
133 BROWN, Rashaun (Campbell) vs GEORGIA STATE (Sep 25, 2010)
124 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs DRAKE (Oct 09, 2010)
124 MANTUO, Kenny (Davidson) at Marist (Nov 06, 2010)
124 COX, Desmond (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)
118 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) at Old Dominion (Sep 04, 2010)
114 SMALL,Rudell (Jacksonville) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 13, 2010)
113 LUCAS, Atiq (Marist) at Valparaiso (Oct 09, 2010)
113 BROWN, Rashaun (Campbell) at Morehead State (Nov 20, 2010)
112 CASHMORE, Pat (Drake) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)
110 SMITH, Carl (Campbell) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)
106 VALENTINO, Steve (Dayton) vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 04, 2010)
106 MORELLI, Phil (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)
103 MORELLI, Phil (San Diego) at Jacksonville (Oct 02, 2010)
100 MORELLI, Phil (San Diego) vs BUTLER (Sep 25, 2010)

Number of 100-Yard Rushing Performances

SMALL,Rudell, Jacksonville - 6
MORELLI, Phil, San Diego - 3
BROWN, Rashaun, Campbell - 2
LASTER,J.J., Jacksonville - 2
MANTUO, Kenny, Davidson - 2
CASHMORE, Pat, Drake - 1
COX, Desmond, Morehead State - 1
LUCAS, Atiq, Marist - 1
SMITH, Carl, Campbell - 1
VALENTINO, Steve, Dayton - 1

500-Yard Passing Performances

None

400-Yard Passing Performances

458 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs ST. FRANCIS (PA.) (Sep 11, 2010)
417 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)
405 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
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300-Yard Passing Performances

458 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs ST. FRANCIS (PA.) (Sep 11, 2010)
417 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)
405 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
349 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Dayton (Sep 18, 2010)
348 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010)
347 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
339 MILLS, Mason (San Diego) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 23, 2010)
327 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) vs WEBBER INT'L (Sep 18, 2010)
327 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 02, 2010)
322 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs CAMPBELL (Nov 20, 2010)
320 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) vs DRAKE (Oct 09, 2010)
320 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
317 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)
313 REILLY, Tommy (Marist) at Campbell (Oct 30, 2010)
311 McGREGOR,Josh (Jacksonville) at Old Dominion (Sep 04, 2010)
311 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Marist (Sep 25, 2010)
307 LEWIS, Zach (Morehead State) at Butler (Oct 23, 2010)
306 CARKHUFF, Jonathan (Davidson) at Drake (Oct 23, 2010)

Number of 300-Yard Passing Performances

McGREGOR,Josh, Jacksonville - 7
LEWIS, Zach, Morehead State - 6
REILLY, Tommy, Marist - 3
CARKHUFF, Jonathan, Davidson - 1
MILLS, Mason, San Diego - 1

200-Yard Receiving Performances

None

100-Yard Receiving Performances

184 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)
180 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 02, 2010)
175 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) at Morehead State (Oct 16, 2010)
174 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) vs UC DAVIS (Sep 18, 2010)
168 RIOS, Michael (Marist) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010)
158 BLACKMON, Drew (Drake) at Jacksonville (Oct 09, 2010)
151 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) vs VALPARAISO (Oct 23, 2010)
151 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) at Campbell (Oct 30, 2010)
134 SMITH, Godfrey (San Diego) at Marist (Oct 16, 2010)
127 WATKINS, Justin (Dayton) vs CAMPBELL (Oct 23, 2010)
122 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010)
122 BLACKMON, Drew (Drake) at Campbell (Oct 16, 2010)
121 FINKLEY,Elliott (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
121 MCDERMOTT, Ronnie (Morehead State) vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 30, 2010)
120 BECKER, Kevin (Valparaiso) at Campbell (Nov 6, 2010)
118 WATKINS, Zach (Butler) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 23, 2010)
118 RIOS, Michael (Marist) vs DAVIDSON (Nov 06, 2010)
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118 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 13, 2010)
115 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) at Old Dominion (Sep 04, 2010)
113 FINKLEY,Elliott (Jacksonville) at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
113 WARREN, Kyle (San Diego) vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010)
109 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
108 KOOPMAN, Jordan (Butler) at Albion College (Sep 04, 2010)
107 PHILPART,Josh (Jacksonville) at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
106 WATKINS, Justin (Dayton) at Duquesne (Sep 11, 2010)
106 CONSTANTINE, Paul (Campbell) vs DAVIDSON (Sep 18, 2010)
106 PLATEK, Steve (Drake) vs MARIST (Oct 2, 2010)
105 RIOS, Michael (Marist) vs SACRED HEART (Sep 03, 2010)
105 MCGOUGH, John (San Diego) at Drake (Oct 30, 2010)
104 WARREN, Kyle (San Diego) vs AZUSA PACIFIC (Sep 04, 2010)
103 LAMACCHIA, James (Marist) vs DAVIDSON (Nov 06, 2010)
102 FUNSTEN, Lanny (Davidson) at Drake (Oct 23, 2010)
101 WILLIAMS, Andre (Morehead State) at Dayton (Sep 18, 2010)

Number of 100-Yard Receiving Performances

PHILPART,Josh, Jacksonville - 4
SMITH, Godfrey, San Diego - 4
FUNSTEN, Lanny, Davidson - 3
LAMACCHIA, James, Marist - 3
RIOS, Michael, Marist - 3
BLACKMON, Drew, Drake - 2
FINKLEY,Elliott, Jacksonville - 2
WARREN, Kyle, San Diego - 2
WATKINS, Justin, Dayton - 2
BECKER, Kevin, Valparaiso - 1
CONSTANTINE, Paul, Campbell - 1
KOOPMAN, Jordan, Butler - 1
MCDERMOTT, Ronnie, Morehead State - 1
MCGOUGH, John, San Diego - 1
PLATEK, Steve, Drake - 1
WATKINS, Zach, Butler - 1
WILLIAMS, Andre, Morehead State - 1
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TEAM HIGHS (highest totals made by)

Points 86 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
61 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)

Points scored kicking 14 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010) [1fg,11pat]
13 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010) [3fg,4pat]

Touchdowns 12 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
9 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)

Total offense yards 658 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010) [320r,338p]
609 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010) [264r,345p]

Total offense plays 87 Butler vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 06, 2010) [36r,51p]
86 Morehead State at Marist (Sep 25, 2010) [40r,46p]
86 Drake vs MARIST (Oct 2, 2010) [41r,45p]
86 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010) [39r,47p]

Total offense yards/play 10.1 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010) [56-565]
9.5 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010) [69-658]

Rushing yards 433 Jacksonville vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
416 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)

Rushing attempts 60 Campbell at Morehead State (Nov 20, 2010)
56 Campbell at Butler (Oct 02, 2010)

Yards per rush 9.2 Jacksonville vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010) [47-433]
8.0 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010) [52-416]

Rushing TDs 7 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)
6 Dayton vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
6 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
6 Dayton vs CAMPBELL (Oct 23, 2010)

Longest rush 76 Marist vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010)
71 Jacksonville vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)

Passing yards 458 Morehead State vs ST. FRANCIS (PA.) (Sep 11, 2010)
417 Marist vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

Passing attempts 62 Davidson at Drake (Oct 23, 2010)
51 Butler vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 06, 2010)
51 Marist vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

Passing TDs 8 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
6 Jacksonville at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)

Longest pass 84 Jacksonville at Davidson (Sep 25, 2010)
80 Jacksonville vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 02, 2010)
80 Marist at Campbell (Oct 30, 2010)

Passes completed 44 Davidson at Drake (Oct 23, 2010)
35 Marist vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

Had intercepted 4 San Diego at Drake (Oct 30, 2010)
3 Davidson at Lenoir-Rhyne (Sep 11, 2010)
3 Valparaiso vs MARIST (Oct 09, 2010)
3 Drake at Jacksonville (Oct 09, 2010)
3 Valparaiso vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)
3 Marist vs DAVIDSON (Nov 06, 2010)
3 Morehead State at San Diego (Nov 6, 2010)
3 Marist vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)
3 Marist at Georgetown (Nov 20, 2010)

Pass completion pct 76.9 Butler vs TAYLOR (Sep 18 2010) [30-39]
75.7 San Diego vs VALPARAISO (Oct 23, 2010) [28-37]
75.7 San Diego at Drake (Oct 30, 2010) [28-37]

Passing yards/attempt 13.4 Marist vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010) [30-402]
11.3 Morehead State at Dayton (Sep 18, 2010) [31-349]

Yards per catch 26.8 Marist vs MOREHEAD STATE (Sep 25, 2010) [15-402]
23.5 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010) [17-399]

Field goal attempts 5 Butler vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 06, 2010)
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4 San Diego vs VALPARAISO (Oct 23, 2010)
Field goals made 3 Butler at Albion College (Sep 04, 2010)

3 San Diego vs VALPARAISO (Oct 23, 2010)
3 Butler vs JACKSONVILLE (Nov 06, 2010)
3 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)

Longest field goal 48 Davidson vs JACKSONVILLE (Sep 25, 2010)
47 Campbell at Virginia-Wise (Sep 04, 2010)

PAT kicks attempted 12 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
9 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)

PAT kicks made 11 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
8 Jacksonville vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
8 Campbell vs VALPARAISO (Nov 6, 2010)

2-point PAT attempts 2 Davidson vs JACKSONVILLE (Sep 25, 2010)
1 Marist vs SACRED HEART (Sep 03, 2010)
1 Valparaiso vs DRAKE (Sep 25, 2010)
1 Davidson vs BUTLER (Oct 09, 2010)
1 Jacksonville vs DRAKE (Oct 09, 2010)
1 Drake at Jacksonville (Oct 09, 2010)
1 Dayton at Butler (Oct 16, 2010)
1 Davidson at Morehead State (Oct 16, 2010)
1 Morehead State at Butler (Oct 23, 2010)
1 Butler vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 23, 2010)
1 Dayton vs CAMPBELL (Oct 23, 2010)
1 Drake at Dayton (Nov 6, 2010)
1 Davidson at Marist (Nov 06, 2010)
1 Davidson vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 13, 2010)
1 San Diego at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)
1 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010)

2-point PATs made 1 Marist vs SACRED HEART (Sep 03, 2010)
1 Davidson vs BUTLER (Oct 09, 2010)
1 Jacksonville vs DRAKE (Oct 09, 2010)
1 Dayton at Butler (Oct 16, 2010)
1 Davidson at Morehead State (Oct 16, 2010)
1 Butler vs MOREHEAD STATE (Oct 23, 2010)
1 Davidson at Marist (Nov 06, 2010)
1 Davidson vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 13, 2010)
1 San Diego at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)
1 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010)

Punts 12 Morehead State at San Diego (Nov 6, 2010)
10 San Diego at Southern Utah (Sep 11, 2010)
10 Marist at Drake (Oct 2, 2010)
10 Valparaiso vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)

Longest punt 76 Marist vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 16, 2010)
71 Butler vs CAMPBELL (Oct 02, 2010)
71 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010)

Yards punted 456 Morehead State at San Diego (Nov 6, 2010) [12-456]
433 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010) [9-433]

Punting avg 48.1 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010) [9-433]
46.7 Valparaiso at Dayton (Oct 2, 2010) [7-327]

Punt returns 6 Drake at Valparaiso (Sep 25, 2010)
6 San Diego vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010)

Punt return yards 118 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
93 Dayton vs CENTRAL STATE (Sep 25, 2010)

Punt return avg 12.8 Drake at Valparaiso (Sep 25, 2010) [6-77]
10.0 San Diego vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010) [6-60]

Punt return TDs 1 Drake vs MARIST (Oct 2, 2010)
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1 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
1 Marist vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 16, 2010)

Longest punt return 70 Jacksonville at Morehead State (Oct 30, 2010)
69 Marist vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 16, 2010)

Kick returns 12 Valparaiso vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)
9 Marist at Jacksonville (Oct 23, 2010)
9 Morehead State vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 30, 2010)
9 Valparaiso at Campbell (Nov 6, 2010)

Kick return yards 236 Morehead State vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 30, 2010)
220 Valparaiso vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)

Kick return avg 41.0 Dayton vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010) [3-123]
32.3 San Diego at Jacksonville (Oct 02, 2010) [6-194]

Longest kick return 82 Dayton vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
82 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Nov 13, 2010)

Kick return TDs 1 Dayton vs VALPARAISO (Oct 2, 2010)
1 Jacksonville vs CAMPBELL (Nov 13, 2010)

Interceptions 4 Drake vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)
3 Jacksonville at Old Dominion (Sep 04, 2010)
3 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INT'L (Sep 18, 2010)
3 Marist at Valparaiso (Oct 09, 2010)
3 Jacksonville vs DRAKE (Oct 09, 2010)
3 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
3 Davidson at Marist (Nov 06, 2010)
3 San Diego vs MOREHEAD STATE (Nov 6, 2010)
3 Dayton at Marist (Nov 13, 2010)

Interception return yds 136 Drake vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)
100 Jacksonville vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)

Interception return avg 38.0 Drake vs DAVIDSON (Oct 23, 2010) [2-76]
34.0 Drake vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010) [4-136]

Longest interception rtn 100 Jacksonville vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
95 Drake vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)

Interception return TDs 2 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
2 Drake vs DAVIDSON (Oct 23, 2010)

Fumbles lost 4 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)
3 Valparaiso at Western Illinois (Sep 02, 2010)
3 Morehead State at James Madison (Sep 04, 2010)
3 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INT'L (Sep 18, 2010)
3 Valparaiso vs BUTLER (Oct 30, 2010)
3 Butler at Drake (Nov 13, 2010)

Fumbles recovered 4 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010)
3 Morehead State at James Madison (Sep 04, 2010)
3 Drake at Montana State (Sep 18, 2010)
3 Campbell vs GEORGIA STATE (Sep 25, 2010)
3 Butler at Valparaiso (Oct 30, 2010)
3 Drake vs BUTLER (Nov 13, 2010)

Sacked by opp 8 Drake at Dayton (Nov 6, 2010)
8 Davidson vs SAN DIEGO (Nov 13, 2010)

QB sacks 8 Dayton vs DRAKE (Nov 6, 2010)
8 San Diego at Davidson (Nov 13, 2010)

Turnovers committed 5 Morehead State at James Madison (Sep 04, 2010)
5 Davidson at Lenoir-Rhyne (Sep 11, 2010)
5 Valparaiso vs JACKSONVILLE (Oct 16, 2010)
5 San Diego at Drake (Oct 30, 2010)
5 Marist vs DAVIDSON (Nov 06, 2010)
5 Butler at Drake (Nov 13, 2010)
5 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)
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Turnovers caused 5 Jacksonville vs WEBBER INT'L (Sep 18, 2010)
5 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)
5 Drake vs SAN DIEGO (Oct 30, 2010)
5 Davidson at Marist (Nov 06, 2010)
5 Drake vs BUTLER (Nov 13, 2010)
5 Valparaiso at Morehead State (Nov 13, 2010)

Kicks blocked 2 San Diego at Southern Utah (Sep 11, 2010)
2 Drake at Montana State (Sep 18, 2010)
2 Marist at Drake (Oct 2, 2010)
2 Drake at Jacksonville (Oct 09, 2010)

First downs 34 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)
30 Jacksonville at Valparaiso (Oct 16, 2010)

1st downs rushing 19 Jacksonville vs MARIST (Oct 23, 2010)
18 Morehead State vs VALPARAISO (Nov 13, 2010)

1st downs passing 22 Morehead State vs ST. FRANCIS (PA.) (Sep 11, 2010)
22 Marist vs DAYTON (Nov 13, 2010)

1st downs by penalty 7 Campbell at Morehead State (Nov 20, 2010)
6 Dayton vs ROBERT MORRIS (Sep 04, 2010)

Penalties 15 Butler vs TAYLOR (Sep 18 2010)
13 Marist at Drake (Oct 2, 2010)

Penalties yards 131 Campbell vs OLD DOMINION (Sep 11, 2010)
108 Morehead State vs CAMPBELL (Nov 20, 2010)


